

FILED  
Court of Appeals  
Division III  
State of Washington  
4/26/2019 1:07 PM  
No. 35872-1

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS FOR  
THE STATE OF WASHINGTON  
DIVISION III

---

JULIE ATWOOD,

Respondent,

v.

MISSION SUPPORT ALLIANCE, LLC and STEVE YOUNG,

Appellants.

---

The Honorable Douglas L. Federspiel

---

**REPLY BRIEF**

---

MASTERS LAW GROUP, P.L.L.C.  
Kenneth W. Masters, WSBA 22278  
Shelby R. Frost Lemmel, WSBA 33099  
241 Madison Avenue North  
Bainbridge Island, WA 98110  
(206) 780-5033  
[ken@appeal-law.com](mailto:ken@appeal-law.com)  
[shelby@appeal-law.com](mailto:shelby@appeal-law.com)  
Attorneys for Appellants

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION .....	1
REPLY STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
REPLY ARGUMENT.....	8
A.    Repeat erroneous rulings precluded evidence of MSA’s lawful, nondiscriminatory reasons for terminating Atwood’s employment, preventing a fair trial.....	8
1.    The court erroneously excluded as hearsay MSA’s lawful, nondiscriminatory reasons for terminating Atwood’s employment.....	8
2.    The court’s related limiting instruction was an improper comment on the evidence. ....	10
3.    These errors – and others – are prejudicial. ....	11
4.    The court erred again in excluding Qualheim. .....	12
B.    Repeat erroneous ER 404(b) rulings tainted the trial with copious “bad-acts” testimony. ....	14
1.    The court may admit alleged comparators only subject to an ER 403 balancing. ....	14
2.    The court erroneously admitted Fowler’s gender-discrimination claims.....	14
a.    Fowler’s testimony was minimally relevant, so should have been excluded. ....	15
b.    Prejudice outweighed probative value. .....	17
3.    The court erroneously permitted numerous other alleged comparators.....	18
a.    There was no on-record analysis.....	18
b.    Many involved vastly different times, departments, management, and circumstances.....	18
c.    Prejudice greatly outweighed any probative value. ....	21

4.	These errors were not harmless, particularly where Atwood admitted her case rested on comparators. ....	21
C.	The court erroneously instructed the jury on damages. ....	23
D.	The court erroneously denied MSA's motion for new trial or remittitur. ....	24
	CONCLUSION.....	25

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>Cases</b>	
<b><i>Blaney v. Int’l Ass’n of Machinists &amp; Aerospace Workers,</i></b> 151 Wn.2d 203, 87 P.3d 757 (2004).....	23, 24
<b><i>Brundridge v. Fluor Fed. Servs., Inc.,</i></b> 164 Wn.2d 432, 191 P.3d 879 (2008).....	<i>passim</i>
<b><i>Bunch v. Dep’t of Youth Servs.,</i></b> 155 Wn.2d 165, 116 P.3d 381 (2005).....	24
<b><i>Burnet v. Spokane Ambulance,</i></b> 131 Wn.2d 848, 933 P.2d 1036 (1997) .....	3, 13
<b><i>Coletti v. Cudd Pressure Control,</i></b> 165 F.3d 767 (10th Cir. 1999) .....	15, 17
<b><i>Dickson v. Kates,</i></b> 132 Wn. App. 724, 133 P.3d 498 (2006) .....	17
<b><i>Domingo v. Boeing Employees Credit Union,</i></b> 124 Wn. App. 71, 98 P.3d 1222 (2004) .....	8, 9
<b><i>Henein v. Saudi Arabian Parsons Ltd.,</i></b> 818 F.2d 1508 (9th Cir. 1987) .....	8
<b><i>Jones v. City of Seattle,</i></b> 179 Wn.2d 322, 314 P.3d 380 (2013).....	13
<b><i>Lutz Tile, Inc. v. Krech,</i></b> 136 Wn. App. 899, 151 P.3d 219 (2007) .....	21
<b><i>Rice v. Offshore Sys., Inc.,</i></b> 167 Wn. App. 77, 272 P.3d 865 (2012) .....	8
<b><i>Smith v. Behr Process Corp.,</i></b> 113 Wn. App. 306, 54 P.3d 665 (2002) .....	11

<b><i>State v. Bourgeois,</i></b> 133 Wn.2d 389, 945 P.2d 1120 (1997).....	21
<b><i>State v. Brown,</i></b> 147 Wn.2d 330, 58 P.3d 889 (2002).....	21
<b><i>State v. Jackson,</i></b> 102 Wn.2d 689, 689 P.2d 76 (1984).....	21
<b>Statutes</b>	
RCW 4.76.030 .....	24
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
10 C.F.R. § 202.22 .....	12
ER 403.....	14
ER 404(b) .....	1, 14, 18, 21, 22
ER 801(c).....	8, 9, 12
ER 802.....	9
RAP 10.3(a)(5).....	2, 4, 6
